Edgar Filing: WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

Fo	ORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES INC rm 8-K nuary 02, 2019
UN	NITED STATES
SE	CURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Wa	ashington, D.C. 20549
FO	PRM 8-K
CU	URRENT REPORT
Puı	rsuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Da	te of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 31, 2018
W(ORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.
(Ех	cact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)
Oh (St	nio 1-8399 31-1189815 tate or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)
200	Old Wilson Bridge Road, Columbus, Ohio 43085
(Ad	ddress of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)
	4) 438-3210 egistrant's telephone number, including area code)
	t Applicable ormer name or former address, if changed since last report)
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of registrant under any of the following provisions:
[[]]Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)]Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)]Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Edgar Filing: WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

]Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b 2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b 2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Edgar Filing: WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On December 31, 2018, the Pressure Cylinders segment of Worthington Industries, Inc. (the "Company") sold the operating assets and real property related to its solder business to an affiliate of Lincoln Electric Holdings, Inc. ("Lincoln"). In addition, the parties have entered into a purchase agreement pursuant to which Lincoln will acquire certain brazing assets from the Company. The anticipated closing of the sale of the brazing assets is February 1, 2019, subject to customary closing conditions.

The Company does not expect these transactions to materially impact its operations going forward.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.

Date: January 2, 2019 By: /s/Dale T. Brinkman

Dale T. Brinkman, Senior Vice President-

Administration, General Counsel & Secretary